- Rule 2.33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s
Proposals

Form 2.178

2.17B

Name of Company

St Martin's Magazine Plc

Company number

02731026

in the Court case number
High Court of Justice 14062 of 2009
{full name of cour]
) raanoar rerd We (a) Malcolm Peter Fillmore and Mark P Riley, Atherton Bailey LLP, Arundel House, 1

administrator(s) Amberley Court, Whitworth Road, Crawley, West Sussex RH11 7XL

* Delete as applicable

attach a copy of *my-/ our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

b) 9 Jul. 20 j
- ,'Jr“l

Signed

{b} Insert date

Joint Administrator - Malcelm P'Filimore

Dated  © July 2009

Contact Details:

You do not have 1o give any contact information in the Atherton Ba“ey iLp
bax opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there is a query on the form.

The contact information that you give wilt be visible 1o Arundel House, 1 Amberley Court, Whitworth Road, Crawley, West

searches of the public record

Sussex RH11 7XL

Tel 01293 410333

n you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies

L E—

10/07/2009

COMPANIES HOUSE panies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ
war diff

DX 33050




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE No: 14062 of 2009

St Martin’s Magazines plc - in Administration ("The Company™)
Formerfy of Kent House 14 — 17 Market Square London W1W 8AY
Company No. 2731026

CONTENTS

1 Introduction
2 Statutory Information

3 Post-Administration Management
4 Exit Route from Administration

5 Other Matters
6 Forecast Quicomes

7 Administrators’ Proposals

Appendices: B

A An Account of the Circumstances giving rise to the Adminisiration
B Statutory Information

C Administrators’ Estimate of the Company's financial position at date of Administration and schedule

of creditor claims
D Notes regarding Entittement to Vote

E Receipts and Payments Account




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE No: 14062 of 2009

St Martin’s Magazines plc - In Administration {"The Company")
Formerly of Kent House 14 — 17 Market Square London W1W 8AY
Company No. 2731026

STATEMENT OF THE ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS
Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986; and
Rule 2.33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Please note that these Proposals are of a statutory nature and give enabling powers to the Administrators
in order for them to continue to pursue the purposes of the Administration Order. Creditors should also
note, for the avoidance of doubt, that these are NOT Voluntary Arrangement proposals.

1.

11

1.2

1.3.

1.4

21

22

3.1

32

Introduction

On 20 May 2009 pursuant to an application made by the directors, Mark Riley and Malcolm Fillmore
were appointed Joint Administrators in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division. We were
appoinied to manage the affairs, business and property of the Company and will continue to act until
our proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration has been agreed by creditors and
implemented. The Administrators are to act jointly and severally. Until recently the Company operated
from Kent House 14 — 17 Market Square London W1W 8AY. The Company's principat activity comprised
the publication of a naticnal magazine Country Nlustrated and the Country Club UK, a membership
business with its own magazine, retail trading arm, concierge service and website.

Administration has the effect of freezing amounts owing to all creditors and, except with the leave of the
Court or the consent of the Administrators, Administration stops legal procesdings against the
Company. The intention of the legislation is to give the Company protection against claims, or attempts.
to wind up the Company, the enforcing of security, or the repossession of assets while efforts are made
to achieve the purpose for which the Administration order was made.

The Administrators of a company must perform their functions with the objective of {in order of priority):

1.3.1  rescuing the company as a gaing concern, or

1.3.2  achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

1.3.3  realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

For the reasons set out in this report, in this case Administration was made far the purposes mentioned
in paragraph 1.3.2 and 1.3.3. The Administrators have conciuded that it is not reasonably practical to
achieve a rescue of the Company as a going concern. The purpose of the Creditors’ Meeting is to
review the conduct of the Administration to date and to give apprapriate powers and authority to the
Administrators to achieve the purposes of the Administration as required by Paragraph 49 of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986. These specific proposals do not exclude the exercise by the
Administrators of their powers and duties under the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules 1986
[as amended].

Statutory Information

Annexed to these Proposals are the following details:

211 Anaccount of the circumstances giving rise to the application for Administration {Appendix A)

21.2  Asummary of the company’s statutory details at the date of Administration {Appendix B)

2.1.3 A Statement of Affairs as at the date of the Administration (Appendix C) is in the process of heing
prepared and should be available at the date of the creditors meeting, we attach a schedule of
creditor claims (Appendix C)

214  Rule 2.38 of The Insolvency Rules 1986, Entitlement to vote (Appendix D)

This Administration is considered fo be main proceedings as defined in the EC Regulation No. 1346/2000.

Post-Administration Management

I attach as Appendix E, a summary of our receipts and payments account o date.

As set out in more detail in Appendix A the sale of the business and assets was completed on 28 May
2008 and comprised the whole of the Company's business assets and goodwill. The immediats




33

33

4.1

5.1

6.1

6.2

7.1

7.2

73

purchase price was £22,000 although there may be further consideration should the purchaser
generate profits over a given minimum, The purchaser was JSP Media Limited, a newly formed
company owned and controlled in part by Miss Julie Spencer, who is a director and minority
shareholder of the Company. Creditors were informed of the full detail and circumstances of that sale
pursuant to SIP 16 in our letter of 9 June 2009.

Current employees were also transferred jo JSP Media Limited as a consequence of the sale of the
business and assets and the purchasers have agreed tc the continuity of existing and accrued
membership rights without recourse.

Since the sale of the business, the Administrators’ role has been to manage and monitor the realisation
of assets and to undertake the various statutory functions arising in the Administration. These have
included and will continue to include a review of the circumstances of the Company's failure. In
parlicular, we are following up potential recoveries arising out of legal and insurance claims made by
the Company prior to our appointment.

The Exit Route from Administration

As set out in 6.2 below, we have formed the present view that the Company may have insufficient
property to enable a distribution to be made to non-preferential unsecured creditors other than by virtue
of the Prescribed Part as provided for by Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986. It is likely that the
Company will either proceed to be dissolved once all the matters have been dealt with or, in the event
that this appears to be more beneficial to creditors, the exit route will be by the appointment of
liquidators.

Qther Matters

The Administrators have certain statutory responsibilities, including a review of the matters leading up
to the financial problems and the directors’ conduct. We are required by law under the Company
Directors Disqualification Act 1986 to make a return or conduct report on every person who was on the
date of our appointment or at any fime in the three years immediately preceding that date a director or
shadow director of the company. If you have any information which you consider may be relevant to
our report please provide such information and any related evidence as soon as possible. Please note
that this request forms part of my firm’s usual investigation procedures and does not in any way imply
that there may be any cause for concern regarding any person concerned with the company’s affairs.

Forecast Qutcomes

Whilst the outcome of the Administration will depend upon the level of overall asset realisations and
creditor claims, based on present information, it is considered unlikely that there will be a return to
unsecured non-preferential creditors. However, our investigations into the Company’s affairs are still at
an early stage and we will be in a better position to assess the likely outcome at the six-month reporting

stage.

We have presently formed the view that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution
to be made to non-preferential unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part as
provided for by Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986. In these circumstances, pursuant to
Paragraph 52(1} Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 19886, it is not proposed at this stage to convene a
meeting of the Company’s creditors. [n accordance with Rule 2.33(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 the
Administrators’ proposals will be deemed to have been approved by creditors unless a meeting of
creditors is requisitioned in the prescribed manner by at least 10% in value of creditors within a period
of 12 days of the date on which these proposals are circulated. Any creditor who wishes to make a
request o convene a meeling should contact my office and wili be provided with Form 2.218 and
provided with information to assist them with their application.

Administrators’ Proposals

The following are our Statement of Proposals for achieving the purposes of the Administration made in
respect of the Company and which we make to the creditors for their consideration.

That we be given autherity to continue to manage the affairs of the Company from asset realisations in
such manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving a better result for the Company's
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up {without first being in
Administration). The Administrators will manage these aspects of the business in accordance with our
professional judgement, taking independent or informed advice where we consider that to be appropriate
and that we take such decisions on the affairs of the Company as we consider appropriate.

That we be empowered to review all existing contractual commitments and obligations of the Company
and, where necessaiy, cause the Company to determine (if not already terminated) any such contractual




7.4

7.5

78

7.7

7.8

7.9

740

7.1

7.12

7.13

7.14

Mazalcolm P Fillmore & Mark P Ril
Joint Administrators
Date 9 July 2009

cammitments which, in our view, are not benaficial.

That we be empowered io enter into and conclude negotiations with creditors and/or others as we consider
may assist in the realisation of the Company's assets.

As we believe that there will be insufficient funds to make a distribution to non-preferential creditors, it is
not proposed that a creditors’ commitiee be formed. However, if it is the wish of creditors to form such a
committee, we shall so form one on the basis of postal representations.

That our remuneration for acting as Administrators be fixed by reference to the time properly given by us
and our staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration and that the Administrators be at fiberty
to draw fees up to actual time costs incurred from time to time from funds held by us. That details of the
remuneration drawn and time costs will be set out in the Administrators’ progress reports as required by
the Association of Business Recovery Professionals. The present hourly charge out rates for principals
and staff likely to be involved in this case are set out as follows together with details and charges for
indirect disbursements:

7.7.1 . Partners £270 - £250 Senior Professional Staff £110 - £220 and administrative and support staff
£85 -£100.

7.7.2  Indirect disbursements to be charged at the rate of 25 pence per leiter, 15 pence per photocopy
and 40 pence per mile plus 5 pence for additional persons travelling in the same car.

Time costs arising since our appointment as at 5 July 2009 are summarised on the attached schedule
in the format prescribed by R3 {The Association of Business Recovery Professionals).

That Atherton Bailey LLP be paid their time costs and any indirect disbursements, on the basis mentioned
above, in relation to the proper professional costs incurred by them in connection with the making of the
appointment pursuant to Rule 2.67 (1}{c) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 to reflec! time spent by a proposed
administrator, prior to any appointment, in determining that it was reasonably fikely that the purpose of the
administration would be achieved and to enable them to compiete Form 2.2B. The costs incurred in
relation to this are £8,500 plus VAT.

That, if we so conclude is in the creditors interests, we convene further meetings of the creditors and
members at such time as we may propoase and which may include proposals for a CVA or to seek their
approval to any other proposals.

That in the exercise of our powers and in doing anything where we believe it is appropriate or necessary to
seek the consent or approval of creditors and, where the law so allows, any Committee of Credifors
elected will have the authority to act on behalf of all creditors,

That we may do all such other things as we, in our discretion, consider will preserve protect or enhance the
business and/or assets of the Company and/or are incidental to these proposals and their implementation.

That we take and implement such other consequential decisions as, in our judgement, will benefit the
creditors of the Company.

That as soon as we deem it appropriate, we seek a discharge of the Administration and our release as
Administrators.  Foliowing the filing of the Administrators’ final progress report to the Registrar of
Companies both Administrators will deemed fo be released from any further liability arising from or
connected howsoever to the Administration pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986.

That we be autherised to realise the Company's assets on the best basis reasonably attainable and, if the
realisations are sufficient to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors, shall propose to place the Company
into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. In this event the proposed liquidators will be the current
Administrators but in accordance with Paragraph 83(7) and Rule 2,117(3), creditors are advised that they
may nominate a different person or persons, provided that the ncmination is made after receipt of such
proposals to put the Company into liquidation and before those proposals are approved.

In the event of insufiicient funds being avaifable {0 pay a dividend to non-preferential creditors, following
our realisation of all realisable assets, we propose to move to the dissofution of the Company pursuant to
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the A




Appendix A
An Account of the Circumstances giving rise to the Administration

St Martin’s Magazines plc - In Administration; High Court of Justice No 14062 of 2009

Mark Riley of Atherton Bailey LLP was first introduced to the Company by the Campany Secretary, Jonathan
Hart in the context of its financial difficulties. Mr Hart is a solicitor and had previous professional dealings with
Mr Riley. Mr Riley attended a Board Mesting on 20 January 2009 al which he gave insolvency advice. The
Board considered that advice and various options and decided to pursue a marketing campaign to increase
subscribers.

Mr Riley attended another Board meeting on 2¢ April 2009 when he was advised that the marketing campaign
was not yielding lhe expected number of new subscribers. At a further Board meeting on 6 May 2009, which Mr
Riley attended, the Board (who were representatives of the majority of the shareholders and loan note holders)
advised that there was no further funding support available. It was concluded that the Company was insolvent
and that a sale of its business and assets as a going concern would be to the benefit of its creditors. Mr Riley
recommended that the Company be put into Administration to enable this to be achieved.

Shortly thereafter, one of the directors of the Company made a proposal to purchase the business and assets of
the Cormpany as a going concern. Mr Riley assisted the Board in reviewing and negotiating this offer.

In the period leading to our formal appointment as Administrators, we reviewed with the directors of the
Company the likely effects of not accepting the offer being made and, instead seeking alternative offers and/or
wider marketing and we discussed the terms of the offer with independent agents, Edward Symmans & Partners,
Their advice may be summarised as that for a number of reasons, not least the lack of immediate essential
funding being available, the business was not likely to be immediately saleable as a going concern to a third
party. They also advised that the offer received from the director exceeded the realisation likely to be achieved if
the business was closed and the assets realised piecemeal.

No formal marketing of the business was undertaken by the Company in the period prior to Administration. The
Board advised us that a public marketing campaign would, in their view .have a damaging effect on the
business’s goodwill, particularly with advertisers. Notwithstanding this, following a review by Atherton Bailey on
11 May, five separate parties {in addition to the Director's interest menticned above) thought to be interested in
the business were contacted 1o ascertain what, if any, interest they might have in acquiring the Company's
business and assets,

Because of ongoing trading losses and the withdrawal of funding suppont, and with no alternative source of
funding available, we considered that it would not be possible to continue frading on our appointment as
Administrators on 20 May. The Company had hitherto been funded by its shareholders and loan note holders
and had no external bank facilities. .

The Company’s unsecured creditors are about £1 million (excluding the prepaid efement of subscriptions) and,
of this £669,000 is due to loan note holders. We held discussions with representatives of the loan note holders
and they confirmed they supported the offer tabled by the director and which provided for continuity of trading
and of jobs and ensured that subscribers to the club and magazine would continue to obtain the services they
had ordered.

The sale of the business and assets was completed on 28 May 2009 and comprised the whole of the Company's
business assets and goodwill. The immediate purchase price was £22,000 although there is further
consideration should the purchaser generate profits over a given minimum.

The purchaser was JSP Media Limited, a newly formed company owned and controlied in part by Miss Julie
Spencer, who is a director and minority shareholder of the Company. There were no guarantees given by Miss
Spencer in connection with the purchase and no specific conditions in the sale contract which are required to be
disclosed. The sale was not part of a wider transaction.

We understand JSP Media Limited has vacated Kent House 14 — 17 Market Square London W1W BAY.

The directors attribute the failure of the Company to:
« Insufficient subscribers
« Insufficient advertising income
* A sudden recent cash demand caused by combination of a recent upward rent review crystallising
arrears of rent which also required an increased rent deposit the company was unable to fund in the
time available.




Appendix B

St MARTIN'S MAGAZINES PLC - (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Company Registration Number:
Date of Incorporation:

Authorised Share Capital:

Allotted, called up, fully paid shares

Directors 20 May 2009:

Comnpany Secretary;

Rent Deposit Deeds:

Debenture:

Shareholders:

Registered Office:

STATUTORY (NFORMATION

2731026
14 July 1992

1,000,000 A Ordinary shares of 1p each
78,695,496 Qrdinary shares of 10p each
2,356,056 Deferred shares of 80p each

450,000 A Ordinary shares of 1p each
5,303,800 Ordinary shares of 10 p each
1,956,516 Deferred shares of 90p each

Mr C M Brown

Mr J M Georgy
Mr R S Mason
Miss J Spencer
Mr C G M Wishart

Mr Mr J Hart

W F Electrical pic; created 14 May 1998; filed 28 May 1898
Knighton Estates Limited; {first) created 20 June 2000; filed
27 June 2000, (second) created 27 November 2003; filed

5 December 2003

Lloyds TSB Bank plc; created 1 April 2008; filed 15 April 2008
See Aitached List

Formerly 131 Edgware Road London W2 2AP.

Now moved to: Atherton Bailey, Arunde! House, 1 Amberiey Court,
Whitworth Road, Crawley, West Sussex RH11 7XL.




Appendix C

St MARTIN'S MAGAZINES PLC - (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Administrators' Estimate of the Company’s financial position at date of Administration
{and schedule of creditor claims)

Description NBV 31.12.08 ETR20.05.089 Note
£000 £'000
Fixed Assetls 23.2 9.0
Current Assets
Stock 0.0 0.0
Trade & Other Debtors 952 10.0
Prepayments 205.2 TBC 1
Bank 40.4 8.5 2
Contracts, Names, WIP & Goodwill n/a 13.0
340.8 31.5
Total Estimated assets 364.0 40.5
Creditors
Trade & Gther 280.1 782.5
Loan Notes 563.0 569.0
PAYE / NIC & VAT 948 100.0
Deferred Subscriptions 283.8 300.0
Provisions . 22.2 nfa
1,249.9 1.751.5
Net (Liabilities) (885.9) {(1.711)

NBV = Net Book Value
ETR = Estimated to Realise

BEFORE COSTS
Notes

1 Prepayments as at 31.12.08 comprised:
+  £k8%.0 rent deposit
» f£kB63.6 overheads; rent, rates & insurance
+  £k48.0 promotions to start in January 2009
s Ek4.6 other; including claim against employee.
All prepayments are to be investigated by the Administrators and collected where appropriate.

2 The current Bank position is £500 at Bank and an estimated £k8.0 in 2 blocked Card Net account to be
realised by the Administrators.




68°0E6'L1

d¥8 /S ‘PUBIBASID Ul UOISIBIA ‘9A0ID B §6

$10}12ij08 09 § uelig

paLUIE|D JUNoWwy

igop Jounowy

00'000°08 109 £2nN9D ‘Asung 'Asisia ‘esnoy uueq yainyo umoig o 41
¥9'852'2 NgG 12a4g @hysyioA 1sapn 'Aejybioy 'peoy ayouie 0D B Jaulane yooug
6£924'2 d¥Z ZM ‘UopuoT ‘peoy atemabpl Lg) Aeiuniy weyelsy wbug
00296'Z M3AS LHA 'weying 100w weying ‘asnoH eumoy MEYSPRIgG 5 Jg
9Z'LL MDE 80 'snbuy 'Jepo4 uiad ‘e ysopmoey phog 109
96°L0Z'pL H3S SLAMS 'UOPUDT | MOY dOIMIBAA P11 8SNOYPOOA pucy
oL lzv'L 99 £H3 'ybinquip3 'Jeans sepung egi P17 Uospaqoy epuleg
00'Q0¢ 00°'00€ LY/ LLEN 00N ‘'weysihy N ‘weyBuusy| ‘esnon Ajuig 1&yeg yads|3 sy
£2'6Z6'2E NYE 88HO J91S8UD '9AUQ IfRYIBUEYD '8SNOH |[BYIa)EYD) 00| o€ PUBJO2G J0 yueg
00°026 dS 029y ‘Angmep ‘ass|osbury 'esnoH yied ‘Butuiel; alsjosbury Buipreg uej
G2'102 V2 73 ‘uopuot 'proybuiyd ‘eaug oyod Junow 4 AydesBojoyqd = s¥007 092y
L ZLL Tl 9LX0 ‘Anqueg ‘peoy JUCWNESY 'B8SN0H 92UBUI4 jueabrag pauy
MBZ LING
OL'EVL'OL ‘Butypons 'peoy 8qLIoOULE 'PIT MM SOUBULY BOI0AU} DESH 0/0 P17 1B 1984 pRouBADY
6689} “ AX6 SLI '181sayouep zg¢ xog Od old Ajundag g ait4 1av
SL'G g18 JLAA 'UopuoT 188ns yomuag L/ pHopA $81108Sa00Y
3 3 (apomsod uum)

3321ppY

JUBWIE[D 1O
JoJIpaJo Jo aweN

"uoissassod s Aueduiod sy u) Ausdoid Jeac a
siunowwe Bunwie)s siswelsns pue s)uswaalbe 3fes jeuoilipuoo 10 Buise

s10)ipaln Auedwon

11 Jo uonualar Buuneld sio)pals pue sasiAIas 10 $poob o Aiddns 3y} JO BOUBADE | ped
9| |sneyo ‘aseyoind-aliy JsSpun sIoNpaLd Ayjuspl pue SIOUPSIT [|B @pNjoUI ISNW NOA 9)ON



00°02E 3O Zvg 'yleg 'IllY 8gwooppip 'Buiypejuing X0 weyelis)
00°0£T dN9 §LMS 'UOpUOT ‘Shuany juadiet g BuijinsuoD gr
Of9 NZOM 'UDPUDT 18358 Wepy Uyor Lz
00°00¢ ‘uoljepunod ABIsuy sjgemeusy ay] ‘Yoleassy g Aol0d 4o Jojosaag GRISUCD UYOT 1
T
00’ 9E0'CL puglezIMg ‘Saly anusAyY ¢ Xnouuy,p saubny sjwon
00'€88'C
| ary | L 'Uopuo ‘peoy uopuase|d ‘7 ield SNI0D T v SSI
00057 NOZ 60Qd ‘aJiysdley ‘Jueael 'snuaay )sili4 g SYJEID) UBLG I
5029l N} 048 ‘SHCA UINOG ‘Asisuleqg 19243 POOAN P11 00 ® AlsuyD
£6°65/ €665 30F 84S 1esioq ‘weybuy)io) ‘peoy weybumong PY] Salyar s9say |
0000009 10 /N7 'syong ‘Buipp 'aaug poompay zg squeys sbu| 7 sy
lp'LS2'9 NYE 88HO “UisayD ‘peoy Aug ‘ssnoy Ao 80UBUI4 J3SSY 40 |
402
19756 95'G80'L 9ZOA SOA "YIMo0] Ned SSBUISNE UOISIB ‘Yied 18ius) 87 Jiun PajUULT S3UBULY BU0AUL SOIIED
| 8Z ¥t 1D/ 2119 '96p37 Japun uoNop ‘ASBply N SUOISPULID P17 JBIARD cm_%mlf
3
00°6/£'0L 00°055'G1 39 8An 'uopuoT ‘uciBuisusy ‘peoY JNOY SlB] gy P (g1 suia eadwey |
18'285'62 Md0 DLAA ‘UopuoT 'sienbg ysipusaen g¢ payt JuaLsbeusy SEvg
0002y JDL EM 'UDpPUOT ‘BlIST Mled Uy 'S lun SUCHNIOS gaaa Agsng
Jay
00'005'2 ALMS '10puoT 19848 uojued £g-|Z '9SNOH peawpeo.g ool g Ing o 4N
3 3 (apoaisod yum) JUBWIE|D Jo
pawieD JUnoUy gSp Jo Junowy sSsaIppPY Jolipalo jo sWepN %

simaoure Bujwies siawo

"uoissassod s Auedwios ey ul Aledoud JBA0 BjIf JO UOKUB)E! Buiwie)s sioypaio pue seoiares Jo Spoob jo £ddns 3y} Jo soueape u pled
Sno pue stuslwsalbe ajes jeuonipuod 1o Buises) jeleyd 'eseysind-aay Japun §J0}PaId AJuep! PUE SI0JPBID ||B BPNIOUI JSNW NOA 9)ON

sJojipal) Auedwon




L

06°L£Z 06°LE2 SN¥ ENS ‘uopuims jeieblep 15 uolieng ‘aauqg AsjgoH 0D 3 ApueH 1o
VL 9am

02°¥01 ‘POOMWEYBIOE "PROY NOMIBAA ‘S0BId IMIEAA | ‘8SNOH 1IDGND) P11 uawdinbz pood siaqiD

00001 N3IZ 9L MS ‘UopUOT 'pEOY UDJBdOH 79 A30UES) 7 I

00°00% Y/ 9X3 18j2x3 ‘piojsung ‘piojing 12815 PiojIn4 M SIN

5/'895'4 PvZ 9X3 1919%3 ‘pioysung ‘proying jesio pIosINg o Jin

00°00Z'L rs6 yOu ‘Buipesy ‘vowwoy bBuiuuog ‘sueq poops Lz HOS WO A

00°2£0°¢ Y8 MIM UOpUOT] 'S0B|d 13BN £L-Fi '3SROH IS 10014 .9 Buod g4I

A

L6'¥9 b1 S8 ‘uopliseq ‘peoy uilel s8ydolsuyq ‘asnoy eentg Joolg | Buisea 1eqol) el1eQ 15414

§L60L dO¥ LAD ‘AQuan0) ‘61| xog Od ssa1dxg |BIOpay

00 0EE AL8 879 'so|n ‘Aingla | 'speiAddeny tenbied | iden

0005/ L1¥0 957 "ysiey Ut ucjalol 1991S UBIH ‘asnop satuig yuomsuled § sy

| 26'692 15'69¢ NNY LSM “IleSiEAA 1S9 198115 uonesodio? ‘Aeps punosbiiey P17 UOg R sauyer 3
ELGEl 1dZ 178 'uojjog 19315 UOWIBA A Uoiuny P17y se1suiydiog

00°005C) 8due.lS 'Sked y00g. ‘Bldwa) ng alsIA any 62 Guresenboue aq 3 4

00°€0DL BOUBL ‘SUEJ gL LG/ 'Yo0d BnuaAy 69 Aejobiey sQ g JW

Svee | Z¥8 660 Modng 'liyeaey ‘st Auneyn P17 Suog g usauNg g

3 3 {apooisod yim) JUBWIR|D Jo
pawneD Junowy 19ep Jjo junowly Ssa2.1ppY I0hpaI2 Jo sweN

“uorssassod s Auedwod syp u Apadord Jaac ann o uopu
SjUNowe BUILIEID SISIO)SND puUE Sluslwaalbe 9/eS [eUOIPLOD 40 Bulses) |aeyo '

sioypei) Auedwon

121 Bunure)o sioypas pue sanes Jo spoob J0 Aiddns sy jo asueape u; pled
seyand-aliy 1apun s10pald AHUSP PUE SIOYPAID e apN|ou 18NW NoA ajoN




UBMIBAIG

6266 0£'66 NLZ S1M 'UOPUOT '13.4)§ puog maN BEE| ‘9T BA P17 (sanbyuy) jing uyop
Dag
00'82Z1 LNg 'usal9) udlduiniy ‘aue] BUBIOH IS 'usBID uaydwnid VL Jiun | spoo4 As|leA asnQ ef pi Spood i
00°000°G 39 8M 'Uopuo?] ‘peoy pno) sjies gy auin | I
00GeL'} DQ¥ G1XO 'UoXQ 'UOHON YOOH 'wue IIN U Y N
1O66L"L YH. €H3T ‘yfinquip3 ‘Jeang SN € P17 3008 SNy
0Z'90l MEZ | NG 'Bulyuops ‘PeOY dquoduies |z PY1 XN 8oueul 4 8210AU| DESH
v0LE Lre 618 "Weybuiwig ‘14 Yoyninsuod z9/09 PI1SUOS g Hue| SH
89'£88'S 89'€88'G Md0 VIMS 'UOpUOT '18)SUILLISIAA JO BOBJRH ‘SPIOT] JO 9SNOH 1daq juawysayey spio jo mwsﬁ
00°00€ UMOUNUN 5] SS2IpRY suloH selbnoqg v JI
8C'6L02)L 3S¥ TLNG ‘BUuiloas ‘peoy uoyBulieq ‘asnoy aBpug uo)buiung SWIOISNY) 2 aNuUaAay NH
71 80¢ ) HOE €3 'UOpUOT] "PROY ISIOIA 001 '9SNOH Wezy SUog § J)emylsuioypienr
00°005'z1 D16 9LNS 'siia ‘Auingsawiely aN AefieojD toue Asjieo|D) VEeH W
9582 d4d¢ 993N "PUBLAQUINULON "MOIMUpY ‘UINGMONIAA _ P11 sA2IS § Apiey
00008'Z1 INT LAD “Assuisng 'pod 1838d 1S 'UNOQ |8ZiH P}7 00 isniL plesuen
61°482'L SL289 gS8 MM 'uopuo ‘joang Josebren /v Jeezeq pesjsdwey
00°002 HH| 13 'uopuoT ‘ladeyoslyps ‘peoy men 6/ auepjed snbuy Jw

3
paune|D Junowy

3
1gap o unowy

(spodisod yym)
Ssa.ppy

uBWIE JOo
Jolipad 10 sweN

"uojssessod s, Auedwoo sy u) Apadold 19a0 9k Jo uoUSIBI Buiwiero sioypao pue saoines 1o spoof jo Alddns ay) jo soueape Ul pred
Sjunoue Buillre|d SIRWOISND pue sjuswaslbe sjes [euonpuoo Jo Bulsea) a1y ‘@seydInd-aily JBPUN SIONP3ID AJUSp] PUE SJONPSID (IB SPNIOUI ISHW NOA 9JON

sio}lpal) Auedwo)




¥8'222 ¥8'22¢ 336 LXO 'PIOIXO ‘€14 X08 Od P11 I1Bowy
66'392 NXZ 619 ‘weybuung ‘Aopjooy ‘peoy Assin ¢ uolBuIlIA 7 JW
00'v6E' ) 00501 "yoxbueg "yesyBueg ‘peoy Bunsy weoieyd pgy | P17 00 Alajjemar I
£8°05¢ w% | LA “X3S3[PPIN ‘Uo)buippa ] ‘peod AemieY /g PV] uog B Aesien DN
00°000'0€ Nd9 62X0 'U0xQ ‘ubia YUoN ‘asnay jampuyg uosep o Jin
£0'€0€ Qd. r'im ‘uopuon ‘sejhel lexep payddays g P11 BION % BNSEIIB
00°cLL X9 ZZTAS 'sAmod ‘ulyoajue| ‘lleH |eojuipog SoUNE Jauuog Jofep

rO¥ ZP.18 ‘wiuy ‘0D euswdjeg

$6'G0E'L 'PEOY SPISPOOAA "B)EIST PU] pEOy BPISPOOM §Z MUBd WNIUBIIN P11 Buiyio)) esben
00'002 LM .mm_.tmﬁ uodpy uoysbury 'y uodwen ‘aoeg ﬂmxoom Mw alzusyIew v
Iy LB LNE GHM 191580100 ‘BUe] poomog | sapusby Io,_g
00'tgl's 22uelS 'sied 911G/ ‘4sod anueay gg AsuieDy sp 9040 9
GLLG) Ad§ PAL "UHOMUBH 'PEOY PiBfjIlN MiBd SSSUISNE ULIB iy Z P11 Bup 97
St'6t OHZ MLM 'UOPU0T 'Joallg pUBlIOd JBSID) 6Y P17 Buiyioln oy
GL'9 §36 ZL LS 'syeis JUal) uo 8x0)S ‘uojsepeq P17 Suog g poomabpas yeisor

85°0.8'6 £0'c86'6 dAB 6ZN9 'XBSSNS 1SBM 1SINYPIN '€} X0F Od P17 0D 3 Helg W uyor

3 3 (spooisod uym) JUBeWIBLD JO
DI IUNOWY 98P O Junowy 8saIppy loypaud jo swep

siunowe Buiwie|s s1awoy

‘uoissassod s Auedwod sy ui Aradoid 18ao s Jo uonusial Bunuieo sioupaJo pue saainss 10 spoob Jo Aiddns sy jo aouenpe uy pred
SNo pue sjustipalbe ales [euolipuos o Buises) [sneyo 'eseyaind-any rBpun SI0)P3ID AUBP! PUB SIOJIPAID ||B BPNJIUI ISNW NOA 3)ON

s1ojipal) Auedwon




i bL2d L3S 1LvQ Juay ‘dnopig ‘peoy 1oI1emo '‘asnNoy Jamog P17 s18j00) ainssald
cG'eg8e YYZ 998 'SP 1SS NHAMUIDWS ‘19318 2|0y ‘950H Jsiwalg Buipei). puops 1aiwRig

00°00¢ 0000t YO0 SLNS Ingsauilely 'uoisiays 'playxoy Buipes) wniy
0L 4¢C2 YEIEM "UOPUOT 'PEOY PIBYPOOMN 6 ‘@SNOH SPISIIEAA 00| 4 P17 dnolg Aleiqiotoud

D0'SZ BUUSIA ‘0101 IV ‘0L Buisied UONYNPOIUBHUBILBG |BAD

8Y 604 ISP PN ‘utoow] IN ‘AgsbBujuo) ‘peoy weyspio) Pi1 00 ¢ ESLWQ

Qg9 sno 'Bulwiepos

18°9LZ /18917 ed moueH sadad 'suteg Wiy swoH 'dousyiop pio sy L P11 Alissaosp
0£'Ge MTE LLM ‘UOpUOT ‘19341 sauidg 0Z-61 100i4 G P11 uopuo yebnoN

00'v0P'9 HYZ LINY X9$5] ‘pIojuIoy 19818 yinog 'esnoH jsodoan P11 8dueLUl jsodoan

o0'sElL HH8 SQL ‘0siax cmtm:cﬂmx ‘mojebung ay iy UOSI3N o 4

gLz [AFA%4 N0 ENJ J8ISeU0( ‘I1.IST pui ||BPUBS YD) ‘PEOY SBUO)S [jBpues PY1 seap) jeaN
18°0EC HHL LLXO 'UoX0 109pIg Yed pusyinos YOoIqQIOON € Py JawdeN

087191} ayZ L1937 'soia7 '18yies ‘peoy UOIMAN OZ PI1 s1eNslog SN

D0'€0S XQ6 81dd X8ssNg ‘A 181saydIyn 'voybunio g UOSUINY o JIN

VZ EGE 16882 dg8 MM "UOPUCT 19815 pUBIOd )1l 9l Asuoneig Jawion
04'8¢ce SLZ 02D 'xass3 ._>>o__mI dueg adwa |, 'vg xo0g Od P ueidtop

3 3 (apooisod upm) UBLIR|D 0
paLuElTy Junouly J09p 30 JUNOWY SSAUPPY JO)PRID JO JWeN

‘uorssassod s Auedwod o

sjunowe BulwieD sJawols

W U Apadoud Jaao ajip o uonualel Buitlieo §J0jipald pue sadinias 1o spoob jo Ajddns ay) jo soueape v pied
na pue sjuswasibe ses jeuoypuod Jo Buises] |apeyo ‘@SeyUNd-aiIy JBPUN SI0NPaID AYIUSPI PUB SIONIPSID ||B 3pNIoUl 1SnW noA 810N

slo)pal) Auedwon




00’002

1dE ZOA MoA .Emco_m Weysy ‘usalg syl

Jaousdg 4 Iy

252z 1d€ ZOA “MIOA 'PIBYIIY WEBYNSY 'U9sIS) By L Joouads g sy
gd
ye' 281 LOX 'SHIOA 1S9 'PISYSISPPNH ‘alemy)ielS '19a1s maN 'Sy BdS Py suleA winsoadg
05'0.2'Z A1S 2oL ‘llemurod ‘pinit 'ybiajiud 10aA eioaapiy A2uUg Asteq ssuy
8L'9/2 drs SN 'weyBbunjon ‘plojseqg maN ‘19e4s YbiH '9snoH poomisys P17 1SRJ04 poomiayg
00°08s'c 00°08¢ ‘2AIYSI3)S3IN0ID USISeouanD ‘uoybuiuany ‘asnoH E;m@m%_%m.w BOOS 3N DI
0v'69% 25 °LLE rvg 91y ‘Aeung 'Aespayg 19ai)g Uopuo g9 ‘asnoH Jancq P17 00 § SIUUDISIA BUIAA ZINY
. XX6
9E'PIY'S 12'9z.'e ¥ "UNOg "Upomule 4 ‘peoy jitH du0)g 'snus) Juswabeuep 1paId 9d dnoug (e [edoy
0S0LE dSE EQM 'SHSH ‘ULOMSUBUDDNY U819 ABIX0J2) "ABAN UOWMION abpannoy HJw
PG Lip'L Dd9 91 MS 'UCpUOT 'WeYleans 'SMBN JopUBXa|Y 126poy anopeyD ssipy
8r'604'L 8Y'604'L SV 2EAD ‘uony uodn piojiels ‘uoiBuiwpy ‘0L Xog Od 00 % Jadoog pseyoly
8E'62 8AZ ZH3 ‘yBinquipy ‘ssenbg maupuy )s g pJED ssauisng BSIA Sy
7V'IE2 [AWAX TAQ E¥MIN 'PJopag 'ale) UGSIB | Hun pajywr yoedefey
00082 UMOUNUD S1 SSaIppY Asping o I
L0'64L'C MQ8 €03 'UopuoT ‘auUB] JeA0T 6-8 P71 0D B 1S8Ud

3
PSLIE[D JUNOLWY

3
Jgep 40 Junowy

{spooisod ynm)
S$82IPpY

Juewe 1o
Jo}paId Jo swep

sjunowe Buiune)s siswols

‘uoissassod s, Auedwod sy u Apedord 1aao s jo uonuales Bulwie)s siolpaus pue sao1AIas Jo spoob o Ajddns auy 10 asueApe Ut pied

sJojpai) Auedwon

N2 pue sjuawaaibe sies feuonpuo 1o Buises) 1apeys ‘sseyomnd-any 1Spun siolpaio AJuBp! pue SI0HPBID [|B 3pNJDUI IS NOA 330N




2y0ig

00°000's0L 06 9579 '451890N0I9) ‘USIe| Ul UOIRIOW ‘wited pIojydNg | ap AqyBnoii pioT BUL UOH 1Y BYL
00°ELL dANZ ¥MS 'UOpUOT ‘PEOY D0PEWAIL 6 YOJOSUBIN pJoT BYL UOH 1y 9yt
00°009 94l 679 '2J1ysia)sa0N0|5) ‘Uojulwpeq ‘asNoH Weyyep HOJQUBW PIOT BY| UOH 1Y 8Y.L
SLE6T V36 HZOM 'UopuoT ‘sueT sulep JS Jeddn g ‘asnoH uoup P11 dnoug Buiysiignd uouo ay L
£9°€ Qd 9dH "$iong 'sjog weyssys ‘peoy weysiswy || seo1neg Bunaiey gnH ayL
S¥ 576 SY'ove Zr'L 0£0d ‘WBIM Jo Bi8| ‘Wodman 1eang PJBUDIO | JUN PY1 00 ssauisng uaaio) ayy
0L €22 MHS G689 ‘Uapty Ut A8jusH JN ‘Buly BT ‘ueD usply By uoyoajiog ededy syl
06'€T ZZ MLA 'UOpUOT ‘93418 puetcd 1eals) g¢ ON4l
szl ML ES 'PIRIIBYS 19341 UOWIN 'SHIOAA SSOUNA 9AT PY1 SSBUNM 9A7 siojhel
1£°991 DYE €4M 'SHIOA 1SN ‘Pl3UBYEAN 'POOH UIGOY 'PEOY SPaET OEY Pi1 Jayjee stune
0521} Yl HZOM "UOpUD ‘usples) Jusao) '1984iS |BSN Egg SJOJOJIOS UOUN | uemg
00°0¢ SYP 8M 'UDPUDT ‘suBpIeD) HoImsunig | P17 duoispejs Hems
00°006 00'05v Q11 2@ Y PUSSInBIS '|IIH IWPUIAA ‘B3B|4 BouRLe|D bT nors diityd Josssjoid
00°00Q°LZ g 63N ‘duinogqbunys ‘wWeyuis] ‘LNoY UoLIoN 19818 1 JN
PlLBEL'EL 138 21d ‘yinowAid ‘uojdwA|4 ‘peoy poopa uisises PYT uinowhid s8A( 15
00°0SZ°t VL 4LM ‘uopuot '19asg ybnoioguep jesio |g AINdg
88°G.¥ X8l PLS 'JUBIL U0 YOS 198NS YNy apodg
00°280'E rOZ /M "UopUCT 'snusay PUBlBYING /€1 '1eid Joo(4 paiuL isouadg 1 sy
3 3 {apodisod yum) Wwewnep Jo

PAUEE|D JUNCUY

18P 3O Junowy

$SaIppY

Jolpaso 1o sweN

siunowe Sunuren siawo)

‘uoissassod sAuedwod ay) ul Apsdosd Jaac B jo uonusyas Butwie}d ssoNpals pue SaIAIBS 10 Spoob 10 Aiddns auy} jo asueape ul pred
sno pue sjuaweaibe ales jeuolpuod 10 Buises| |leyBYD ‘aseyand-aliy J8pUn SIONPSID AJRUSPI PUE SIONPSID ||B apnioul IsNW No A a1oN

slo)ipaiy Auedwon




66°916'EE1 ov'vsv'zeL ‘1ej0) _ .\
| AHZ 980 ‘sbpuquen

vO'BLY'L v0'LLT'S ‘A13_‘Poojyoum ‘wed sseuisng AemeBpag ‘asnoj JeileH P11 Qg ussaipp

09'65)'2 09'65L'L 'sAmod ‘joodysisp “Hed asudis)uz wieq usneg _mwzom_.*om:__‘umwm P17 OdM
ES¥/6'C SSP Y203 ‘uopuoT '}18R4)S UORNIDS §E-ZE P17 MOIPIOAA
00°000'081 430 ¥1.1D usy Jebueyseyeg ‘wie4 umopdn HeUSIM O JIN
EETO m,_mr OVH ‘x8S8IPpIW ‘sue uolad|y ‘SyUISaAA 't Mun SHYM DM
006L9'¢ce | 091 §6VM ‘uopuon ‘uojbulepn ‘z6€ x0g Od iPunod AIQ Jjsuiwlsapy
00'zZze ZQ0 BZN.L sy 'yssey Asuwoy ‘yoinyomen P11 143 81ebisapp
00°00€ dd Ldl Mioyng ‘yoimsdi ‘5oL xog od USLIBAA N I
00°0r 149 L NN ‘SueypoN ‘Ajuaseq JN ‘lleH yBingyonys o0 S3UIA o JN
LL'Z2 gN1 €37 ‘Js1sa0127 ‘peoy SJOWEPNIS 'asnoH JaoueT ‘jodag YO wanq Buppa

TG 8LOM 'uopuot

18°.29 'MOY UCIWRYINOS 0G| ‘SSNOH JaIWaIg MaU ‘100 WS Z/L 9Ung P17 MBT [BSIBAIUN
69811 D 613 'voAsq 'ublapiupa ‘uollog 0D g jeung H

L Ove Ly OvE 87€ 01 "M "SDIopA 'BloYsIa '81 X08 Od remyisy aumebal |
88'G6 N6 9TV 'sHeH 'UAMIAA ‘sueT NN 62 P37 8SNOH Jamo |
LTBZr'e _ NEZ NLAA 'UOpUOT J08U)S Jaxeg pg P17 Bunasiew 971

00'5€8 00'6E8 AL 19 ‘mobsels ‘gngoL xog Od douys Axstya ey

3 3 (apooisod yum) uewe|o 1o

PR JUNOUNy

1G3p O Junowy

ssalppy

JOIPaID JO BEN

‘uoissassod s, Auedwo2 ay) ur Auadoud Jaac ap
sjunowe Builwield s1swoisno pue sjuswsesibe sjes [euompuoo Jo Buises) |

SJIolpal) Auedwon

J0 uonualar BunuIelo SIONPAI pue saoIAas Jo spoob jo Aiddns auy) jo esueape ul pied
8)leyo 'aseysund-auy J9pun s10ypaln AUSpI pue sioupain e SpPNoul 1SN nO A a}ON




Appendix D

S5t MARTIN’S MAGAZINES PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION])

Notes regarding Entitlement to Vote at the initial Creditors’ Meeting
under paragraph §1 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Rule 2.38 of The Insolvency Rules 1886 - Entitlement to Vote

2.38 (1) - Subject as follows, at a meeting of creditors in administration proceedings a person is entitled to vote
only if:-

{a} he has given to the administrator, not later than 12.00 hours on the business day before the day
fixed for the meeting, details in writing of the debt which

0] he claims to be due to him from the company; or

{ii) in relation to a member State liquidator, is claimed to be due to creditors in
proceedings in relation to which he holds office;

{b} the claim has been duly admitted under the following provisions of this Rule; and
(c} there has been lodged with the administrator any proxy which he intends to be used on his behalf,
and details of the debt must include any calculation for the purposes of Rules 2.40 to 2.42.

2.38 (2) - The chairman of the meeting may allow a creditor to vate, notwithstanding that he has failed to comply
with paragraph (1)(a) if safisfied that the failure was due to circumstances beyond the creditor’s control.

2.38 (3) - The chairman of the meeting may call for any document or other evidence to be produced to him,
where he thinks it necessary for the purpose of substantiating the whale or any part of the claim.

2.38 (4) - Votes are calculated according to the amount of a creditor's claim as at the date on which the
company entered adminisiration, less any payments that have been made to him after that date in respect of his
claim and any adjustment by way of set-oif in accordance with Rule 2.85 as if that Rule were applied on the date
that the votes are counted.

2.38 (5) - A creditor shall not vote in respect of a debt for an unliquidated amount, or any debt whose value is not
ascertained, except where the chairman agrees to put upon the debt an estimated minimum value for the
purpose of entittement to vote and admits the claim for that purpose.

2.38 (6) - No vote shall be cast by virtue of a claim more than once on any resolution put to the meeting.
2.38 {7) Where

{a) a credilor is entitled to vote under this Rule;

{b) has lodged his claim in one or more sets of other proceedings; and

(c} votes (either in person or by proxy) an a resolution put to the meeting; and

(d) the member State liguidator casts a vote in respect of the same claim,
only the creditor's vote shall be counted.

2.38 (8) - Where

{a) a creditor has lodged his claim in more than one set of other proceedings; and
(b} more than one member State liquidator seeks to vote by virtue of that claim,

the entitiement to vote by virtue of that claim is exercisable by the member State liquidator in main proceedings,
whether or not the creditor has lodged his claim in the main proceedings.

2,38 {9) - For the purposes of paragraph (6), the claim of a creditor and of any member State liquidator in
relation to the same debt are a single claim.

2.38 (10} - For the purposes of paragraphs (7} and (8), “other proceedings” means main proceedings, secondary
proceedings or territorial proceedings in another member State.




Appendix E

ST MARTIN’S MAGAZINE PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION)

ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 20 MAY 2009 to 9 JULY 2009

RECEIPTS
Sale of Business

PAYMENTS
Pre-Insolvency Fees, paid to Cameron Hart Ltd

CASH AT BANK

£ £
22,000.00

250.00

£21,750.00




Name of Case

L

St Martin’s Magazine Plc — In Administration

Date

5 July 2009

TIME AND CHARGE OUT SUMMARIES

Claimed (E)

Hours
Classification | Partner Manager | Other Senior | Assistants { Total Time Cost : Average
of Work Professionals | & Support | Hours | £ hourly
Function Staff rate £
Administration 8.48 0.00 15.07 9.17 32.72 65,588.38 201.36
and planning
Investigations 0.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.42 121.80 290
Realisation of 19.82 Q.00 0.32 0.00 20.14 5,817.46 28885
assets
Trading 3.40 0.0 0.00 0.00 3.40 986.00 290.00
Creditors 15.18 0.00 6.67 8.83 30.48 6,636.37 217.73
Receipts & 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.05 1.05 105.01 100.01
Payments
Total Hours 47.30 0.00 22.06 18.85 88.21
Total Fees 13,705 0.00 4.841.51 1,708.51 £20,255.02




